

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of:

GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN)
ELECTRIC RATES OF) CASE NO. 7900
KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY)

O R D E R

In its Order of December 17, 1980, the Commission required that Kentucky Power Company (Applicant) submit a plan detailing a billing insert describing the annual effect of franchise fees on its average customer's annual bill. On January 20, 1981, Applicant filed said plan and, moreover, requested that the Commission modify its Order to limit the notice of the franchise fees to instances where the average customer's bill reflected an annual cost from an individual municipality of one dollar (\$1.00) or greater.

The Commission, after review of the Applicant's request for modification of its December 17, 1980 Order, is of the opinion that the proposal to set the limit at one dollar (\$1.00) is consistent with the Commission's intent and moreover is in the public interest and should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, that the Applicant's proposed plan of notice is hereby approved with the modification that notice be limited to instances in which the average customer's annual cost from an individual municipality is equal to or greater than one dollar (\$1.00).

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this the 17th day of February, 1981.

ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION


Chairman


Vice Chairman


Commissioner

ATTEST:

Secretary